

SIEMENS

Segmentwise revenue, results and capital employed for the second quarter ended 31 March, 2007

| | (Rs. in millions) | | | | |
|--|-------------------------|------------------|----------------------------|------------------|--------------------|
| | Unaudited Quarter ended | | Unaudited six months ended | | Audited Year ended |
| | 31 March | | 31 March | | On 30 September |
| | 2007 | 2006 | 2007 | 2006 | 2006 |
| 1. Segment Revenue | | | | | |
| a) Information & Communication | 468.59 | 367.36 | 820.31 | 720.99 | 1,418.40 |
| b) Automation & Drives | 4,384.52 | 3,211.49 | 7,548.06 | 5,474.31 | 12,209.71 |
| c) Industrial Solutions & Services | 2,713.27 | 1,215.43 | 4,350.99 | 2,171.54 | 5,320.76 |
| d) Power | 11,866.71 | 4,743.47 | 21,754.23 | 8,238.80 | 19,782.06 |
| e) Transport | 795.50 | 629.98 | 1,379.93 | 1,256.47 | 2,482.83 |
| f) Healthcare & Other Services | 1,586.38 | 997.24 | 2,352.79 | 1,758.19 | 4,137.66 |
| g) Building Technologies | 252.41 | 167.28 | 500.40 | 327.29 | 756.08 |
| h) Automotive | 281.52 | 303.96 | 570.53 | 619.56 | 1,240.29 |
| i) Real Estate | 124.77 | 102.38 | 237.31 | 192.71 | 421.26 |
| Total | 22,473.67 | 11,738.59 | 39,514.55 | 20,759.86 | 47,769.05 |
| Less : Inter segment revenue | 1,181.91 | 588.76 | 1,953.76 | 1,098.80 | 2,665.58 |
| Net sales/income from operations | 21,291.76 | 11,149.83 | 37,560.79 | 19,661.06 | 45,103.47 |
| 2. Segment Results | | | | | |
| a) Information & Communication | 43.52 | 46.10 | 68.56 | 82.13 | 146.38 |
| b) Automation & Drives | 361.98 | 347.96 | 502.68 | 490.32 | 1,052.17 |
| c) Industrial Solutions & Services | 290.81 | 178.89 | 476.04 | 267.54 | 584.58 |
| d) Power | 698.40 | 401.91 | 1,411.36 | 659.48 | 1,227.87 |
| e) Transport | 27.25 | 70.57 | 83.06 | 143.68 | 206.09 |
| f) Healthcare & Other Services | 46.75 | (6.37) | (19.57) | 2.83 | 99.71 |
| g) Building Technologies | 20.63 | 12.88 | 32.52 | 22.33 | 40.79 |
| h) Automotive | 0.74 | 19.94 | (0.53) | (3.95) | 17.47 |
| i) Real Estate | 84.99 | 64.56 | 157.17 | 115.47 | 247.91 |
| Total | 1,575.07 | 1,136.44 | 2,711.29 | 1,779.83 | 3,622.97 |
| Add : | | | | | |
| a) Interest income net off expense | 104.52 | 78.58 | 230.71 | 133.06 | 366.65 |
| b) Other un-allocable income net off un-allocable expenditure | 50.60 | 415.35 | 194.56 | 422.30 | 1,065.13 |
| Total profit before tax | 1,730.19 | 1,630.37 | 3,136.56 | 2,335.19 | 5,054.75 |
| 3. Capital employed | | | | | |
| a) Information & Communication | 70.50 | 146.27 | 70.50 | 146.27 | 66.24 |
| b) Automation & Drives | 2,332.83 | 1,657.18 | 2,332.83 | 1,657.18 | 1,587.45 |
| c) Industrial Solutions & Services | (1,683.87) | (1,024.26) | (1,683.87) | (1,024.26) | (1,511.28) |
| d) Power | 5,008.43 | (271.80) | 5,008.43 | (271.80) | 1,356.02 |
| e) Transport | (1,559.49) | (1,242.30) | (1,559.49) | (1,242.30) | (1,247.86) |
| f) Healthcare & Other Services | (14.33) | 186.34 | (14.33) | 186.34 | 171.98 |
| g) Building Technologies | 76.85 | 149.34 | 76.85 | 149.34 | 121.05 |
| h) Automotive | 467.25 | 181.86 | 467.25 | 181.86 | 233.79 |
| i) Real Estate | 1,093.65 | 892.81 | 1,093.65 | 892.81 | 907.66 |
| Total | 5,791.82 | 675.44 | 5,791.82 | 675.44 | 1,685.05 |